# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MEDTRONIC, INC.		07/17/2008	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THD SPA	
Street Address:	VIA INDUSTRIA 1	
City:	42015 CORREGGIO	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Entity Type:	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: ITALY	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2988007	GATEKEEPER

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)579-6073

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-579-1700

Email: lpittman@pearne.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN P. MURTAUGH/PEARNE & GORDON LLP

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET, SUITE 1200
Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BUG8-44242

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900118323

Name: JOHN P. MURTAUGH

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET, SUITE 1200 Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-3108

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN P. MURTAUGH

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003869 FRAME: 0769

CH \$40.00

Signature:	/johnpmurtaugh/
Date:	10/14/2008
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003869 FRAME: 0770

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Medtronic, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Minnesota corporation located and doing business at 710 Medtronic Parkway, Minneapolis, Minnesota is the record owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2988007 for the mark GATEKEEPER;

WHEREAS, THD SPA (hereinafter "Assignee"), an Italian corporation located and doing business at Via Industria 1, 42015 Correggio, Italy, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said trademark and said trademark registration, together with the goodwill and other incidents of its business associated with or symbolized by said trademark and by said trademark registration.

Medtronic, Inc. Title: Sr. Vice President and Chief Financial Officer STATE OF MINNESOTA ) ss. COUNTY OF ANOKA On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2008, before me personally appeared Gary L. Ellis, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.

[SEAL]

RECORDED: 10/14/2008

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003869 FRAME: 0771